19.9% ownership stake in Sylvamo and taking an average of two valuation exercises, we fairly value shares of post-spin IP at $63 per share.

On a pre-spin basis, shares of International Paper Co. are fairly valued at $69 per share, consisting of approximately $61.50 in value from
post-spin IP and approximately $7.50 in value from Sylvamo. Although our fair value estimate represents roughly 16% potential upside from
the current share price, we assign a NEUTRAL rating to pre-spin IP. Our hesitancy to recommend pre-spin IP shares is rooted in the belief
that shares of Sylvamo will likely come under selling pressure in initial trading, which would likely erase any near-term upside potential implied
by our fair value estimate. Post-spin, we would favor the parent company’s prospects given the current demand dynamics and its ability to
pass through price increases that are expected to largely offset higher costs for raw materials and transportation.

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 17

Exhibit 22 Sylvamo Corp.: Pro Forma Income Statement
($ in millions, except per share data; shares in millions)

Source: Company reports.

Historical Autonomous Transaction Pro Forma Historical Autonomous Transaction Pro Forma

Entity Accounting Entity Accounting

Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments

Net sales 1,622.0   -   -   1,622.0   3,009.0   -   -   3,009.0

Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold (exclusive of d&a and cost of timber harvested) 1,050.0   (21.0)   -   1,029.0   2,101.0   (23.0)   -   2,078.0

Selling and administrative expenses 99.0   21.0   -   120.0   209.0   98.0   8.0   315.0

Depreciation, amortization and cost of timber harvested 71.0   -   -   71.0   154.0   -   -   154.0

Distribution expenses 178.0   -   -   178.0   321.0   -   -   321.0

Taxes other than payroll and income taxes 13.0   -   -   13.0   30.0   -   -   30.0

Interest (income) expense, net (29.0)   -   27.0   (2.0)   (4.0)   -   54.0   50.0

Income (loss) before income taxes 240.0   -   (27.0)   213.0   198.0   (75.0)   (62.0)   61.0

Income tax provision (benefit) 63.0   -   (7.0)   56.0   28.0   (18.0)   (15.0)   (5.0)

Net income (loss) 177.0   -   (20.0)   157.0   170.0   (57.0)   (47.0)   66.0

Pro forma earnings per share of common stock:

Basic 3.59$   1.53$

Diluted 3.59$   1.53$

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic 43.6   43.7

Diluted 43.6   43.7

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2020

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 18

Exhibit 23 Sylvamo Corp.: Pro Forma Balance Sheet
($ in millions)

Source: Company reports.

Historical Autonomous Transaction Pro Forma

Entity Accounting

Adjustments Adjustments

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and temporary investments 226   -   (105)   121

Accounts and notes receivable (less allowance) 417   -   -   417

Related-party receivable 223   -   (223)   -

Inventories 340   -   (28)   312

Other current assets 108   -   (1)   107

Total Current Assets 1,314   -   (357)   957

Plants, Properties and Equipment, net 944   -   -   944

Forestlands 309   -   -   309

Goodwill 147   -   -   147

Right of Use Assets 42   -   -   42

Deferred Charges and Other Assets 353   -   29   382

TOTAL ASSETS 3,109   -   (328)   2,781

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 289   -   (28)   261

Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt 2   -   -   2

Accrued payroll and benefits 65   -   (14)   51

Related party payable 43   -   (9)   34

Other current liabilities 142   -   (6)   136

Total Current Liabilities 541   -   (57)   484

Long-Term Debt 20   -   1,502   1,522

Deferred Income Taxes 166   -   (6)   160

Other Liabilities 98   -   56   154

Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

Equity

Common stock, $1.00 par value -   -   43   43

Additional paid-in-capital -   -   1,911   1,911

Parent company investment 3,777   -   (3,777)   -

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,493)   -   -   (1,493)

Total Equity 2,284   -   (1,823)   461

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,109   -   (328)   2,781

THE SPIN-OFF REPORT

 19

Disclosures

This report was produced by Institutional Research Group, LLC (“IRG”).  The following persons employed by IRG contributed to this
report:  Michael Wolleben, Director of Research. IRG is located at 100 Wall Street, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10005. At the time of this
report, there are no planned updates to the recommendations. IRG has not provided previous recommendations concerning the same
issuer(s) during the preceding 12-month period.

PCS Research Group LLC (PCS), an affiliate of IRG, is the exclusive marketer and distributor of this and other reports produced by IRG.